Regulations

PRO-AM Floating Garden Szczecin Open 14th August 2020

1. The Tournament Committee

Director of the tournament: Sławomir Piński

Head referee: Waldemar Ziemak

A representative of PGA Poland: Angelika Eratowska

The Tournament Committee will issue local rules before the start of the tournament. The tournament is played in accordance with the "General Regulations of PGA Poland Tournaments" and Hard Card PGA Poland 2020

Pro-Am PGA Poland tournament Floating Garden Szczein Open will be played on 14th August on the golf course of Binowo Park Golf Club

2. Eligible to play

- a. Professionals:
 - Members of PGA Poland,
 - ii. PGA Polska applicants
 - iii. PGA Poland students
 - iv. Persons who obtained the permission of the Tournament Director meeting the conditions of the PGA Poland General Tournament Regulations

b. Amateurs: all players with valid, active HCP and not having active or current handicap are admitted to the game. Those who do not have a valid, active HPC will play with HCP o. The maximum playing handicap is: 36.

3. Entries for the tournament

Teams on ProAm should be notified by e-mail: info@binowopark.pl.

The limit of amateurs in the tournament is set to 60 players. The order of applications decides, provided that the entry fee is paid within SEVEN DAYS BEFORE THE TOURNAMENT IS STARTED

4. Tournament format

The team at Pro-Amie consists of a minimum of 2, and a maximum of 3 amateurs and 1 PRO. The Pro-Am tournament is played on eighteen holes in the better ball stroke play net format as follows:

- front nine –in the team there will be 3 amateurs
- back nine in the team there will be 3 amateurs and 1 PRO

The sum of the two best results from each hole counts for the classification. Tournament starts on the double shotgun:

- 12:00 shot gun 1. Half of the teams plays front nine, the other half back nine
- 14:20 Technical break. Everyone comes off the golf course: drinks and refreshments
- 15:00 shot gun 2. Teams that played the front nine are going on the back nine. Teams that played the back nine are going on the front nine.

5. Tee

a. Professionals:

i. women: yellow, 5441.m, ii. men: white, 6013 m,

b. Amateurs:

i. Women and juniors up to the age of 12: red, 4530m, taking into account the length changes allowed by the European Golf Federation (EGA)

ii. men and juniors over 12: yellow 5441m, taking into account the length changes allowed by the European Golf Federation (EGA)

Amateurs in the Pro-Am Tournament can play a round of tee for professional players, men - white, women - yellow. An amateur who decides to play with a professional tee must report it to the tournament director before the game starts. Changing the tee during the round is forbidden.

6. Obligation to play in the Pro-Am tournament

Presence during the Pro-Am tournament is OBLIGATORY for the first 18 professional players from the PGA Polska Order of Merit list. Players who can not participate in the Pro-Am tournament will not be admitted to the main event unless they take part in a higher category tournament at this time (eg Challenge Tour, European Tour and satellite tournaments etc.).

7. Fees

Fees are accepted 7 days before the start of the tournament, i.e. before 07.08.2020 to the bank account provided below.

- a. Club members 120 pln
- b. Club Guests 250 pln
- c. Club Juniors 90 pln
- d. PRO and Non Am no fee
- e. Juniors outside the club 150 pln

Account no .:

Bank Pekao SA 57 1240 3855 1111 0010 4535 6028

SWIFT: PKOPPLPW

Title of the transfer: Name and surname_payment for the Pro-Am tournament Pro-Am Floating Garden Szczecin Open

8. Awards

During the PRO-AM, the best three teams will be awarded.

9. Draws

In the case of equal results, the countback will be decisive in the following order: better results on the last 9, 6, 3, 1 holes. The "last 9 holes" is understood as holes 10-18 of the field.

10. Personal data

According to the polish law art. 13 para. 1 and par. 2 GDPR (General Data Protection Regulation. Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council (EU) 2016/679 of 27 April 2016 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data and repealing Directive 95/46 / EC (general regulation on data protection) of April 27, 2016 (Journal of Laws of EU, No. 119), we would like to inform you that:

- 1. The administrator of personal data of Tournament participants is the Association of Golf Instructors PGA Poland with headquarters in Warsaw 00-067, Al. Jerozolimskie 65/79, email biuro@pgapolska.com, contact telephone: 506875558
- 2. Personal data of the Athletes, such as: name, email address, telephone number, provided as part of the registration form will be processed by the Organizer to the extent necessary to conduct the Tournament, in particular in order to complete the application process and confirm the Player's participation in Tournament, announcement of results, distribution of prizes, consideration of possible complaints / claims made in connection with participation in the Tournament.
- 3. If the Athlete agrees, his personal data, in the areas referred to in point 1, shall also be processed by the Organizer in order to send the Athlete information and commercial information of the Organizer's partners.
- 4. If the Athlete agrees, the Organizer will also be entitled to use the Athlete's image, recorded in any form in connection with his participation in the Tournament, in all marketing and promotional activities of the Organizer related to the organization of the Tournament and marketing activities of the Organizer's partners.
- 5. The personal data of the Tournament participants will be used in accordance with the conditions set out in the GDPR Regulation, Polish regulations adopted in order to enable the application of the GDPR, other applicable laws and these Regulations.
- 6. The controller of personal data does not transmit data to a third country / international organization. Personal data of participants will not be subject to automated processing, including profiling.

- 7. The basis for the processing of personal data of the Tournament participants is art. 6 par. 1 letter b) GDPR performance of the contract (acceptance of the Regulations and registration of participation in the Tournament constitutes the conclusion of the contract) and art. 6 par. 1 lit. a) GDPR voluntary, unambiguous, informed and specific consent of the data subject.
- 8. Tournament participants have the right to access their data and the right to rectify, delete, limit the processing, the right to data transfer, the right to raise objections, the right to withdraw consent at any time without affecting the legality of processing, which was made on the basis of consent before its withdrawal. Withdrawal of consent does not affect the lawfulness of the processing that was made on the basis of consent before its withdrawal.
- 9. Participants of the Tournament have the right to lodge a complaint with the Supervisory Body when the Participant considers that the processing of his personal data violates the provisions of the GDPR.
- 10. Providing personal data and consenting to their processing is voluntary, but their failure or lack of consent to their processing prevents participation in the Tournament. Making a notification is tantamount to accepting the rules contained in the Regulations of the event and giving consent to the processing of personal data. In the case of a minor, consent to the processing of personal data must be expressed by the person having parental authority or legal quardian.
- 11. The processing of data in connection with participation in the Tournament includes in particular:
- a. reminder about paying a fee for participation in the tournament by phone or email b. the publication on the website of the Floating Garden Szczecin Open Tournament of the name and surname of the participant on the tournament start list along with the start times